73246 Federal Register / Vol. 79, No. 237 / Wednesday, December 10, 2014 / Proposed Rules
1 All references to EPCA in this document refer
to the statute as amended through the American
guidance to USDA agencies, employees,
recipients, and beneficiaries on Age Act
requirements. In the final rule section of
this issue of the Federal Register, USDA
is publishing this action as a direct final

Manufacturing Technical Corrections Act
(AEMTCA), Public Law 112–210 (Dec. 18, 2012).
2 For editorial reasons, upon codification in the
U.S. Code, Part C was re-designated Part A–1.
3 Supporting documents from this public meeting,
including presentation slides and meeting
transcript, are available at: http://
BT-STD-0006 4 76 FR 37678, 37679 (June 28, 2011).
5 The efficiency of a fan is defined as the ratio of
air output power to mechanical input power. Fan
efficiency varies depending on the output flow and
pressure. The best efficiency point or BEP
represents the flow and pressure values at which
the fan efficiency is maximized when operating at
a given speed.
6 Initially, DOE considered calculating the FEI at
the maximum recommended speed of the fan.
However, because the calculation of the FER
requires fan performance to be combined with
default motor performance data, which depend on
the motor’s synchronous speed (or pole
configuration), DOE calculated the FER of a given
fan at the speed corresponding to the highest
electric motor synchronous speed configuration that
exists within the fan’s operational speed range. DOE
subtracted 50 RPM from the synchronous speeds in
order to reflect the motor’s slip.
7 These default losses assumptions are presented
in the LCC spreadsheet, in the ‘‘Default Losses’’
worksheet.
Part C of title III establishes the ‘‘Energy
Conservation Program for Certain
Industrial Equipment.’’ 2
EPCA specifies a list of equipment
that constitutes covered commercial and
industrial equipment. (42 U.S.C.
6311(1)(A)–(L)) The list includes 11
types of equipment and a catch-all
provision for certain other types of
industrial equipment classified as
covered the Secretary of Energy
(Secretary). EPCA also specifies the
types of equipment that can be
classified as covered in addition to the
equipment enumerated in 42 U.S.C.
6311(1). This equipment includes fans
and blowers. (42 U.S.C. 6311(2)(B))
DOE initiated the current rulemaking
by publishing a proposed coverage
determination for commercial and
industrial fans and blowers. 76 FR
37678 (June 28, 2011). This was
followed by the publication of a Notice
of Public Meeting and Availability of